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We’re over half-way through a 
pivotal year for democracy

c. 4 billion 
people are voting in 2024
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Some results been surprising, others less so…
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And the UK election?

UK General Election 2024 result; 648 and 650 seats declared.
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59.4%
Lowest General 
Election turnout 

(2001)

156
Smallest number of 

Tory MPs (1906)

7
Number of Cabinet 

Ministers to lose their 
seats (1997)

327
Largest number of 

new MPs (1945)

492
Largest government 

majority (1931)

0
Number of Tory MPs 

in Scotland (1997)

35.2%
Lowest vote share for 

a majority (2005)

0
Number of Tory MPs 

in Wales (2001)

23.1%
Biggest vote share 
NOT to go to CON/ 

Lab/LD (2015)

Did we get full 
House?

“Historical 
moments” 
bingo
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A plethora 
of polling…

Opinion polls during the 
2024 election period
(Plus 21 MRP “mega polls”)

125
73

95
84 80

125

2010 2015 2017 2019 2024

BPC-register polling companies only.
2024 source BBC (https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/articles/cyxx9vxwjk9o)
Previous years sourced from Wikipedia
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One word - volatility
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Initial reflections…

1
We have a strong 
government

But no party has a big 
“core vote” – a recipe for 
volatility

2
A  big majority allows 
significant reform

Want to hit the ground 
running – and wise to…

3
Money will still be tight

A priority on growth will 
mean continued focus on 
entrepreneurialism
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How does the election result 
fit in to the bigger picture?
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Our restless decade 
drives dissatisfaction 
with existing systems 

1
0
‒

Climate 
disasters

Social 
unrest

Political 
instability

Rise of new 
powers

Economic 
crises
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People feel 
less listened 
to by the 
political class

Ipsos/Sense about Science

Base: 1,043 Online British adults 18-75, 19-22 April 2024

67%
Say politicians pay too 
little attention to public 
opinion and evidence 
when making decisions  

Up from 54% in 2023
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Trust – always a scant commodity – has been eroded
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% trust to tell the truth:

2008:
High – 25%

2023: 
Low – 10%

2023:
Low – 9%

1999:
High – 23%

Politicians

Govt Ministers

Ipsos Veracity Index
Base: c.1,000 British adults interviewed per year. 2021, 2020 and 2013 conducted by telephone; all other years face-to-face
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Optimism for the future is in markedly short supply

How confident, if at all are, you that … have a good long-term plan for Britain?

40%

26%

51%

67%

Base: 1,050 Online British adults aged 18+, 7 - 10 June 2024

The Conservative Party

The Labour Party

Confident Not confident
Not confident

51%

67%
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This feeds populist sentiments

68%
Agree Britain is in 
decline

Up 20ppt on 2021

64%
Say British society 
is “broken”

Up 12ppt on 2021

70%
Say the economy 
is “rigged”

Level with 2021

Base: 20,630 online adults under age 75 across 28 countries, interviewed November 22-December 6, 2023. C.1,000 British adults interviewed
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And yet…

Labour

412 seats
Reform UK

5 seats
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Ours is a time of tension and 
paradox

What does that mean for 
public services?
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A need to rebuild faith in public services

17

80%
Agree “I am worried that 
government and public services 
in Britain will do too little to help 
people in the years ahead”

Ipsos Global trends 2024
c.1,000 British adults aged 18-75, interviewed online
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Thinking about public services 
overall, do you think the quality 
of public services has got 
better or worse in the last five 
years, or has it stayed the 
same?

Negativity has 
doubled over the 
past decade

15%

15%

9%

5%

42%

39%

25%

13%

40%

42%

63%

78%

November
2012

September
2015

March 2017

November
2023

Better Stayed the same Worse

Base: 1,001 British adults 18+, 1-8 November 2023
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Thinking about … over the 
next few years do you 
expect it to…?

…expectations 
for the future are 
little better

10%

14%

15%

16%

17%

18%

18%

46%

37%

36%

19%

32%

28%

37%

42%

44%

44%

64%

47%

52%

41%

Get better Stay the same Get worse

Base: 1,001 British adults 18+, 1-8 November 2023

The way your area is policed

The quality of education

The NHS

Opportunities for young people

The quality of the environment

Public transport

Skills in Britain’s workforce



20© Ipsos | Kelly Beaver CIPFA Keynote | July 2024 | Version 1 | Public

If they win the next General 
Election, how likely or unlikely do 
you think it is that a Labour 
Government with Keir Starmer as 
Prime Minister will…

% likely

46

44

44

44

43

42

41

41

40

40

36

35

33

24

… improve public services?

… act with integrity?

…do what’s best for Britain as a whole?

…have sensible policies?

… offer Britain a fresh start?

… provide strong and stable government?

… be competent and effective?

… grow the economy?

…reduce regional inequalities?

… have a good team of ministers?

… have the right foreign policy?

… reduce the cost of living?

…reduce climate change?

… reduce taxes?

The public expect 
Labour to rescue 
public services…

Base: 1,100 Online British adults aged 18+, 31 May – 3 June 2024
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But Labour’s six most 
popular manifesto 
promises come with a 
hefty price tag

50% think they are 
unaffordable

To what extent, if either, do you 
support or oppose the following 
policies from the Labour Party’s
manifesto?

% support

83

76

74

70

68

68

Delivering an extra 40,000 NHS appointments
 every week, during evening and weekends

Investing £65 million per year into road
maintenance to fix up to 1 million potholes on

an annual basis

Recruiting 6,500 new teachers in subjects
experiencing shortages

Recruiting an 13,000 new neighbourhood
police and community PCSOs

Introducing free breakfast clubs in every
primary school which are accessible to all

children

Committing not to raise rates of
income tax, National Insurance or VAT

Base: 1,083 Online British adults aged 18-75, 12-13 June 2024
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The new 
government’s 
focus

Narrative is as 
important as 
delivery
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A reminder from the Blair years:
More money, more problems?

Sources: Ipsos MORI International Social Trends Monitor/Delivery Index (average percentage over year); HM Treasury, HM Treasury (2007) Public Expenditure Statistical Analyses
2007 Crown Copyright; Nicholas, S., Kershaw, C. and Walker, A. (2007) Crime in England and Wales 2016/07 Home Office Statistical Bulletin 2nd Edition, Crown Copyright [Index 
is against number of crimes 1995]
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Confidence in govt to 
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Availability of services/ ease of access

Being accountable 

Same service quality across the country

Ease of contact/ communication

The final quality of the services provided

Ability /expertise of staff

Quality of facilities, buildings and equipment

Having a choice of different options

Making public services more environmentally friendly

Greater sharing of information between services

More collaboration between the public and other sectors

Quality of information available to service users

Use of online and digital technologies

Personalisation

50%
40%

35%
33%

32%
32%

29%
26%

21%
19%
18%

15%
14%

11%

Thinking about your experiences of 
public services, which of the 
following, if any, do you think 
should be the top priorities for 
improvement over the next couple 
of years or so?

How to change 
the narrative?

Listening and 
accountability 
matter

Deloitte State of the State

Base: 5,815 Online UK adults 16-75, 27th October-1st November 2023.
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39%

35%

34%

31%

29%

29%

27%

18%

Not having to repeat details every time you use a
service

Being able to contact at different times of the
day/weekends etc.

Ability to contact services offline (e.g. telephone,
face-to-face, post etc.)

Ability to contact services online/digitally (e.g.
email, website, app)

A consistent point of contact (e.g. speaking to the
same person each time)

Flexibility in setting up appointments/meetings

A one stop shop/single website/app where you can
contact all public services

Reminders when deadlines and/or appointments
are coming up

Steps like “tell us once” matter too
And thinking about when you contact public services, which of the following, if any, do you 
think should be the top priorities for improvement over the next couple of years or so?

Deloitte State of the State

Base: 5,815 Online UK adults 16-75, 27th October-1st November 2023.
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Central 
government has 
more latitude to 
use new 
technologies

Deloitte State of the State 2023

Base: 5,815 Online UK adults 16-75, 27th October-1st November 2023.

43% trust UK government to 

use the most appropriate up-to-
date technology

36% for Local Councils

65% for the NHS!
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How much do you agree or disagree 
with the following? 

• Products and services using 
artificial intelligence make me 
nervous

• Products and services using 
artificial intelligence make me 
excited

But there is 
more work to do 
taking the UK 
public with you

Global Country Average

Argentina

Australia

Belgium

Brazil

Canada

Chile

China

ColombiaFrance
Germany

Great Britain

Hungary

India

Indonesia

Ireland

Italy

Japan

Malaysia
Mexico

Netherlands

New Zealand

Peru

Poland

Singapore
South Africa

South Korea

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland ThailandTürkiye

United States

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Anglosphere

Europe

% Nervous

% Excited
Base: 23,685 online adults under age 75 across 32 
countries, interviewed April 19 – May 3, 2024

Asia & 
Latam
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In conclusion…

1
GE 2024: A 
landslide foretold
A honeymoon period for 
the new Labour 
government?

2
Public expectations 
are high
How can the new 
government meet them in 
a restless decade?

3
Beware the perils of 
perception
Competence in delivery 
matters but narrative and 
perception are critical
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THANK YOU
Kelly Beaver MBE
CEO Ipsos UK
@KellyIpsosUK
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